

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 7th day of March, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, Uhlan Taylor,
T. E. Rogers,
Stafford Sowards and
R. G. Wells.

The following councilmen were absent:
Mack Matney and
C. D. Jacobs.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city clerk is directed to write bills allow this meeting, but not to deliver same until same can be paid by the treasurer, all monies now being held up on account of the Banking Holidays.

A. O. Scott appeared before the council and asked that the Judge York barn on Second Street be removed, for reason that same is a nuisance and fire hazard, which matter was discussed at length.

T. E. Rogers moved that the city attorney be directed to prepare an ordinance and submit same to the council, declaring property known as "Sunshine Hotel" on South Hellier Street and operated as a colored hotel, a nuisance, and that the city attorney be directed to institute suit to abate said nuisance. Uhlan Taylor seconded said motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

T. E. Rogers,	Yes;
Uhlan Taylor,	Yes;
R. G. Wells,	Yes;
Stafford Sowards,	Yes;
C. D. Jacobs,	Absent;
Mack Matney,	Absent.

The mayor declared said motion carried.

T. E. Rogers moved that the city attorney be allowed expenses for the purpose of going to Frankfort and securing information relative to ownership of property or street at East end of Division Street. Uhlan Taylor seconded said motion.

Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

T. E. Rogers,	Yes;
Uhlan Taylor,	Yes;
R. G. Wells,	Not voting;
Stafford Sowards,	Yes;
Mack Matney,	Absent;
C. D. Jacobs,	Absent.

The Mayor declared said motion carried.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$157.50 for salary as superintendent of water department for month of February, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as pump operator of water department for month of February, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Emmons-Hawkins Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$15.12 for account, as per invoice of February 14, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$40.00 for 3000 postcard bills, as per invoice of February 25, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

The City Clerk presented settlements with chief of police for months of November and December, 1932, which were filed, accepted and approved.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Emmons Hawkins Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$21.60 for account, as per invoice of February 16, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply and Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for five bags of lime, as per invoice of February 22, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$23.70 for current expense account as water superintendent for month of February, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$344.16 for power furnished water department for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Lundy Morris be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$84.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for month of February, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. B. Pinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Floyd E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

George Pinson, Jr., be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as police judge for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, chief of police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of February, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, filed bill in the sum of \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of February, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill in the sum of \$95.25 for salary as city clerk and services, for the month of February, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$85.73. To the disallowance of the sum of \$9.52 said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$85.73 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$85.73 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$60.00 for 24 days work for use of team &c cleaning streets for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for 24 days work cleaning streets during month of February, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.29 for commission on taxes of J. S. Marrs for year 1931 tax sale, and paid by Garland Hurt &c., amount \$11.46, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

First National Bank be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent for city hall for the month of March, 1933, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

F. A. Connolly be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. J. Ward be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$314.99 for power for street lights for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Young, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$119.00 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for the month of February, 1933, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. J. Ward be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$36.00 for four days work on proposed new streets, as per statement of March 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Walton Ferrell be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.25 for salary and attendance at six fires as fireman for quarter ending March 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Otto Lawson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$22.25 for salary and attendance at eight fires, as fireman, for quarter ending March 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$24.25 for salary and attendance at nine fires, as fire chief, for quarter ending March 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Earl Thompson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.25 for salary and attendance at seven fires, as fireman, for quarter ending March 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Clarence Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$22.25 for salary and attendance at eight fires, as fireman, for quarter ending March 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Wade Heirs be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$24.25 for salary and attendance at nine fires, as fireman, for quarter ending March 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Dick Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.25 for salary and attendance at seven fires, as fireman, for quarter ending March 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

John Thornbury be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.25 for salary and attendance at seven fires, as fireman, for quarter ending March 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Jay Fowler be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for attendance at four fires, as fireman, during quarter ending March 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ab Bartley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.00 for attendance at six fires, as fireman, during quarter ending March 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Peery & Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.25 for gasoline &c., as per statement of March 2, 1933, and in full to said date, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

R. B. Hammond be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.90 for reporting and transcribing evidence upon investigation of Murder at Sunshine Hotel on South Hellier Street, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Insurance Agency be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$95.20 for Public Liability and Property Damage insurance on fire truck for one year from February 2, 1933, payable out of General Exp. Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Johnson Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of Seventy-five Cents (75¢) for account, as per invoice of February 28, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Blue and Gray Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.17 for gasoline &c for police car for February, 1933, as per invoice of February 28, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.25 for account for police judge's office, as per invoice of February 28, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Nancy Chambers be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.70 for account, as per invoice of February 18, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ernest Wolford, Clerk, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.25 for certified copies of land sales, as per invoice of February 15, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Home Furniture Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$45.00 for six tarpaulins, as per invoice of date March 7, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$45.26 for paint &c for streets, as per invoice of February 28, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for lights for city hall for the month of February, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.00 for attendance at two fires, as fireman, during quarter ending March 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Albert Bentley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for advance payment for repair work on streets during February and March, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.97 for telephone account for police department for month, December 15, 1932, to January 15, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$11.27 for commission on \$56.35 tax sale of Georgia Forsythe for 1931 taxes, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$30.00 for expenses of City Attorney to Frankfort, Kentucky, to examine and investigate records in matter of East end of Division Street, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

The City Clerk presented settlements with police judges for months of June, July, August, September, October, November and December, 1932, and January, 1933, which were filed, accepted and approved.

The City Clerk presented settlements with Tax Collector for months of December, 1932, and January, 1933, which were filed, accepted and approved.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until March 9th, 1933.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher
City Clerk.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 9th day of March, 1933, the following were present:

Councilman, C. D. Jacobs.

Neither the mayor nor other councilmen were present.

The meeting therefore automatically stands adjourned until next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 21st day of March, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, T. E. Rogers and
Stafford Sowards.

No other councilmen were present.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until March 28th, 1933.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher
City Clerk.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 28th day of March, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, C. D. Jacobs,
R. G. Wells,
Stafford Sowards and
T. E. Rogers.

The following councilmen were absent:
Uhlman Taylor and
Mack Matney.

T. H. Deskins appeared before the council and stated that he was in the taxi business, and asked to be permitted to park taxicabs for fifteen minutes in front of his place of business on Main Street (which is in front of Day & Night National Bank Building), and said matter is referred to Committee.